

Seli Hydro Electric Power Company Ltd. vs.  
Director Directorate of Energy & another  
alongwith connected matter

LPA No.149 of 2023 with LPA No. 97 of 2023

LPA No. 149 of 2023

15.07.2024

Present:

Ms.Devyani Sharma, Senior Advocate, alongwith  
Mr.Janesh Gupta, Advocate & Mr.Vijay Kandpal,  
Advocate (through Video Conferencing), for the  
appellant.

Mr.Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate  
General, for the respondents.

LPA No. 97 of 2023

Mr.Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate  
General, for the appellants.

Ms.Devyani Sharma, Senior Advocate, alongwith  
Mr.Janesh Gupta, Advocate & Mr.Vijay Kandpal,  
Advocate (through Video Conferencing), for the  
respondent.

CMP No.6766 of 2024 in LPA No. 97 of 2023

Reply stands filed.

Learned Additional Advocate General seeks time  
to have instructions and to file rejoinder, if necessary.  
Needful be done within two weeks positively.

List for consideration alongwith main appeal on  
next date of hearing.

CMP No.6468 of 2023 & CMP No.5467 of 2024 in  
LPA No.97 of 2023

Vide order dated 21.08.2023 interim protection  
was granted to the appellants-State, subject to deposit of  
entire awarded amount alongwith up-to-date interest.

CMP No.5467 of 2024 was filed on 07.03.2024  
seeking eight weeks' time to deposit the awarded amount, in  
terms of order dated 21.08.2023 passed in CMP No.6468 of  
2023.

On 12.03.2024 learned Additional Advocate  
General had informed about filing of CMP No.5467 of 2024  
and taking into consideration the said fact time to deposit

time was extended vide order dated 12.03.2024 for six weeks with rider that failing in deposit the amount consequences shall follow, in terms of order dated 21.08.2023.

The order dated 21.08.2023 was conditional i.e. subject to deposit stay had to operate. Now, we are in July 2024. Till date no amount has been deposited by the appellants-State. Therefore, as a consequence, order dated 21.08.2023 read with order dated 12.03.2024 , interim protection granted to the appellants-State in terms of order dated 21.08.2023 stands vacated. Natural consequences shall follow.

Both these applications are disposed of with aforesaid observation.

LPA Nos.149 & 97 of 2023

List for consideration on 12.08.2024.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)  
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)  
Judge

July 15, 2024  
(Purohit)